19

8. Proportional consolidation related to associate companies and joint ventures – pro forma information

Selvaag Bolig executes a number of its housing projects in

collaboration with other parties, often on a 50-50 basis.

These are recognised in the statement of comprehensive

income pursuant to the IFRS using the equity method,

where Selvaag Bolig’s share of the net result is presented

as share of profit/(loss) from associated companies and

joint ventures. Selvaag Bolig finds that the share of

collaboration projects is increasing and that, in this

context, it is relevant to provide information on how the

statement of comprehensive income would have appeared

were the equity interest in collaboration projects to be

consolidated.

In the table below, the statement of comprehensive

income pursuant to the IFRS has been restated to show the

proportional consolidation of associated companies and

joint ventures in accordance with Selvaag Bolig’s equity

interest in collaboration projects.

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 717 413   48 248   765 661   342 405   2 820   345 225

Other revenues 16 762   2 338   19 100   13 838   2 427   16 265

Total operating revenues 734 175   50 586   784 761   356 243   5 247   361 490

Project expenses (579 872)   (53 809)   (633 681)   (253 180)   (1 634)   (254 814)

Salaries and personnel costs (29 028)   (277)   (29 305)   (26 177)   (357)   (26 534)

Depreciation and amortisation (2 222)   (981)   (3 203)   (2 298)   (963)   (3 261)

Other operating expenses (28 865)   (5 009)   (33 874)   (20 131)   (7 527)   (27 658)

Total operating expenses (639 987)   (60 075)   (700 062)   (301 786)   (10 480)   (312 266)

Associated companies and joint ventures (8 737)   8 737   -   (4 997)   4 997   -

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit 85 451   (752)   84 700   49 460   (236)   49 224

Financial income 3 490   448   3 938   1 779   21   1 800

Financial expenses (2 921)   (1 398)   (4 319)   (3 964)   (1 194)   (5 158)

Net financial expenses 569   (950)   (381)   (2 185)   (1 173)   (3 358)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 86 020   (1 702)   84 319   47 275   (1 409)   45 866

Income taxes (20 825)   1 701   (19 124)   (9 722)   1 409   (8 313)

Net income 65 195   -   65 195   37 553   -   37 553

EBITDA margin
1

11.9% N/A 11.2% 14.5% N/A 14.5%

EBITDA margin adj
2

14.9% N/A 14.2% 17.1% N/A 17.0%

1
 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).

2
 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

Q1 2023 Q1 2022Statement of prportinal consolidation

Q1 2023

20

9.  Alternative Performance Measures (APMs)

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared

in accordance with International Financial Reporting

Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting

Standards Board (IASB) and as endorsed by the EU. In